

Brussels, 16 September 2022 (OR. en)

12186/22

CDR 109

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee/Council
Subject:	Council Decision appointing two members, proposed by the Republic of Slovenia, of the Committee of the Regions
	- Adoption

- 1. By letters of 10 June 2022 and 13 June 2022, the Secretary-General of the Committee of the Regions notified the Council of the end of the national mandate on the basis of which Mr Uroš BREŽAN and Mr Aleksander JEVŠEK, members of the Committee of the Regions, were proposed for appointment and appointed.1
- 2. Under Article 305 TFEU, members and alternate members of the Committee of the Regions are appointed by the Council, acting by a qualified majority on proposals by the respective Member States.

12186/22 ADT/ft **GIP.INST** EN

^{10538/22, 10543/22.}

- 3. In accordance with that provision and for the purpose of their replacement, the Slovenian Government has proposed² Mr Tine RADINJA, *župan Škofje Loke* (Mayor of Škofja Loka), and Mr Tomaž ROŽEN, *župan Raven na Koroškem* (Mayor of Ravne na Koroškem), representatives of local bodies who hold local authority electoral mandates, as members of the Committee of the Regions for the remainder of the current term of office, which runs until 25 January 2025.
- 4. The Permanent Representatives Committee is therefore invited to suggest that the Council adopt the Decision set out in document 12181/22 as an 'A' item at a forthcoming meeting.

12122/22.

12186/22 ADT/ft 2
GIP.INST EN